

No. 18-587

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
IMMIGRATION LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS

Harry Lee
Counsel of Record
Johanna Dennehy
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
hlee@steptoe.com
(202) 429 8112

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH HAS LONG USED PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION AND CATEGORY-BASED DEFERRED ACTION INITIATIVES IN SETTING PRIORITIES FOR IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT..... 3

II. THE DACA INITIATIVE FITS SQUARELY INTO THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH’S LONGSTANDING USE OF CATEGORY-BASED DEFERRED ACTION INITIATIVES 16

III. THE DACA INITIATIVE IS A LAWFUL EXERCISE OF DISCRETION IN IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT 18

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	5, 16
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014)	21, 35
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	16
<i>Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 25 v. Smith</i> , 846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Regents v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	18

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	18
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	18
Constitutions	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	21
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 202(5)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	14, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii)	30, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	31
Immigration and Nationality Act § 237(d)(2) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2))	14
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106- 386, 114 Stat. 1464.....	14
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(3)	30, 32
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....	8, 24, 30

28 C.F.R. § 1100.35(b)(2) 30, 32

Other Authorities

64 No. 41 Interpreter Releases 1191 (Oct. 26, 1987)..... 10

67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases 153 (Feb. 5, 1990)..... 10

67 No. 8 Interpreter Releases 204 (Feb. 26, 1990)..... 10

Am. Imm. Council, *Reagan-Bush Family Fairness: A Chronological History* 1-2 (Dec. 2014) 10

American Progress, *What We Know About DACA Recipients in the United States* (Sept. 5, 2019) 28

Memorandum from Sam Bernsen, Gen. Counsel of INS, Legal Opinion Regarding Service Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion (July 15, 1976) 7

Jennifer M. Chacón, *Producing Liminal Legality*, 92 DENVER L. R. 709 (2015)..... 34

Elise Foley, *Officials Refuse to Budge on Deportation of Students, Families*, THE HUFFINGTON POST (updated June 1, 2011)..... 34

Statement of Karen T. Grisez on behalf of the American Bar Association to the U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary (May 18, 2011).....	13
Marvine Howe, <i>New Policy Aids Families of Aliens</i> , N.Y. TIMES at B3 (Mar. 5, 1990)	10
INS Operations Instructions, O.I. § 242.10(a)(6)(i) (1956)	6, 9
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y of Homeland Security, Policies for the Apprehension, Detention, and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants (Nov. 20, 2014).....	4, 8
Stephen H. Legomsky & Cristina M. Rodriguez, IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE LAW AND POLICY 1115 (5th ed. 2009)	9
Written Testimony of Stephen H. Legomsky, The John S. Lehmann University Professor at the Washington University School of Law, <i>in</i> <i>Unconstitutionality of Obama’s Executive Actions on Immigration: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. 61-90 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Members of Congress to Janet Reno, Attorney General, Department of Justice, Guidelines for Use of Prosecutorial Discretion in Removal Proceedings (Nov. 4, 1999).....	15

Kate Manuel & Tom Garvey, Congressional
Research Service, *Prosecutorial
Discretion in Immigration Enforcement*
(Dec. 27, 2013) 22
